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August 18; 1998

' Mike Creech
President /CEO
Conam inspection
192-4 International Blvd.
Glendale Heights,IL 60139

!

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION DATED JULY 16,1998

Dear Mr. Creech: I

l

This acknowledges receipt of Robert Slack's letter dated August 12,1998, in response to our
le tter dated July 16,1998, transmitting a Notice of Violation.

]

We have reviewed your corrective actions, which appear to be adequate, and have no fudher
questions at this time. These corrective actions will be examined during a future inspection. |

Sincerely, I

/s/ 3. R. Madera

John R. Madera, Chief
Materials inspection Branch 1

Docket No. 030-31373
License No. 12-16559-01
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CONAM em;
August 12,1998

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555

RE: License # 12-16559-01 Reply to Notice of Violation - Docket No. 030-31373

CONAM INSPECTION INC submits the following " Reply to Notice of Violation" in response
to your July 16,1998 letter. We will additionally be requesting that the referenced license
be amended to authorize performance of radiographic operations on a temporary job site
basis at the Gallipolis, OH location,240 Upper River Road. This request will be made in
compliance with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 34, 34.41(b) and a July 6&7,1998
inspection at our Gallipolis, OH location.

REPLY TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Docket Number 030-31373
License No.12-16559-01

Severity Level IV Violation-Amersham Model 660A (Serial No. AE 1731) was found to
have not been retrofitted with " slide lock bumpers" LAW IN 96-
53. The device did not meet the (ANSI) N432-1980
requirements, including the horizontal shock test.

| CONAM AGREES!

!

I

^ * " *asynews.
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CONAM @.

. Reason for violation: This particular camera was initially transferred from one division
to another at the approximate time of the retrofit notice and
was assigned to a remote site at the time the notification to

i

retrofit was distributed (SEE MEMO). Apparently the failure to )
retrofit this camera was an oversite by CONAM. Bumpers were j
mailed to this site but, as is apparent, were not installed.

Corrective Action: All divisional offices /satelites ha ve been contacted to assure
that the retrofit of every camera in their possession has been
attended to. This is to verify that the 52 Amersham 660
cameras in CONAM's inventory all have compliant " bumpers",
either through the manufacturing process or by having been
successfully retrofit. A safety aled memo has been issued
instructing safety personnel of the occurrence of this violation
and to highlight this condition during their quarterly camera
reviews.

Action to Preclude: Initially, to avoid as much as possible future violations of the
" bumper retrofit" nature, CONAM corporate management will
assure compliance to subsequent regulatory dictates through
documented quarterly responses verified by divisional
personnel responsible for such compliance.

Compliance Achieved: Conam is currently in compliance.

Sincerely,

had , a- %
Robert J. Sfack
Corporate RSO |

cc: Regional Administrator, Region h,

r RJS.rs:90007
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| OFFICE
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DATE: 10/29/96

TO: DISTRIBUTION |

FROM: R. J. SLACK

REF: Amersham 660 Posilock Retrofit )

Please read the attached NRC Information Notice with attachment.
You should have previously received the replacement bumpers and made
the retrofit. If you need more bumpers contact SENTINEL at 1-800-815-
1383 ext. 207.

DISTRIBUTION:
M. Creech J. Bruegger B. Creech Gary Rad. Rep.
R. Sweet /J. Berke /J. Vadnais /M. Thigpen
/S. Fay G. Robbins D. Bertolotti
/J. Ward D. Tom'inson /Gil Martinez
/N. DiTondo /R. Citarell D. Thigpen

| /D. Totman C. Norcutt J. Fling
S. Sherman Unoven Site Rep. L. Galloway
R. Wdson B. Kremlun RJS.rs:96-191

- _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ -
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UNITED STATES
i

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUARDS

WASHINGTON. DC 20555 i

|

June 23.1997

NRC INFORMATION NOTICE 96-53, SUPPLEMENT 1: RETROFIT TO AMERSHAM 660
POSILOCK RADIOGRAPHY

; CAMERA TO CORRECT..-
| INCONSISTENCY IN 10 CFR PART.

34 COMPATIBILITY

,[a $.S1617,,s
.g s

- Addressees It b
(Q A' :::'-

All industrial radiography licensees.
[

Purecse 1 3. SFdie" glp- s.-

.-

The U S. Nuc! ear Regulatcry Ccmmissicn (NRC) :s issuing this information nctice to inferm.
.

''

licensees that the retrofit to :he Amersnam Mccel 66C Pes;leck racicgracny camera referrec :c
witnin inicematicn Nctice (IN) 96-53 must ce ccmcietec t:efere Januar/1.1998, to maintain 10
CFR Part 34 ccmcatibility. It is excectec :nat rec:cients will review me infcrmatien fcr
epclicacility to : heir !icensed actvities. anc cer: sider ac:icns. as accrecriate. to avcic prcblems.

- Hcwever. suggestions contained in this infcrmaticn nctice are nct NRC requirements. therefcre,
no scec;fic actica nor wntien rescense is recuirec.

I

Desencocn of Circumstances

On Oc:cber 15.1996. NRC issued IN 96-53. "Retrefit :o Amersham 660 Pos;leck Radiography
;

Camera to Correc: inconsistency in 10 CFR Part 3a Compatibility." to make licensees aware of !

a scenario where the Amersham mccel Ec0 Pesileck radiography camera wculd net pass the )
hcnzental shock test, as required by Part 34, and of a retrofit to the Amersham Model 660 '

Posilock radiography camera, to correct that preciem. Appendix A centains a copy of IN 96-53.

Discussion
i

To allow licensees sufficient opportunity to request and instalt the retrofit, units not centaining
tha retrofit win continue to be approved for use through December 31,1997. Effective
January 1.1998, units not containing the retrofit will nc Icnger be approved for use. Affected

icr v.s may be checked for completed retrofit during any inspection. Cameras with the retrofit '

V- deemed to meet the requirements of 10 CFR Part 34,

;

'

! 9706170120
i

I
t

,

I

e

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ '
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEOUARCS
WASHINGTON. DC 20555

October 15.1996

NRC INFORMATION NOTICE 96-53: RETROFIT TO AMERSHAM 660 POSILOCK
RADIOGRAPHY CAMERA TO CORRECT
INCONSISTENCY IN 10 CFR PART 34
COMPATIEluTY

Addressees

All industrial radiography licensees.

Durcese

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatcry Ccmmission (N:L is :ssu:ng In:s ini: mat:cn nct:ce tc make
licensees aware of a scenanc where tne Amersnam mccei S6C ?:s.icc< racicgracny
camera would not pass the honzental sncck test as recurec by 10 CFR Part 34. and of a
retrofit to the Amersnam Mocel 660 P0s: lock racicgrapny camera to ccrrect tnat problem.
It is expected that recipients will review the information for applicaciiity to ineir licensed
activity. However. suggestions contained in this information notice are not new NRC
requirements: therefore. no specific action ner written response is receired.

Description of Circumstances

Recently. NRC became aware of a scenario where the Amersham Mode! 660 Posilock
radiography camera would not pass the horizontal shock test as required by 10 CFR
Part 34.20. " Performance Requirements for Radiography Equipment." Amersham was
made aware of the test results, and took action to correct the situation.

Discussion

When Amersham tested the camera in accordance with ANSI N432-1980 in 1989. the
target for the horizontal shock test was a point between the two bumpers, directly at the
slide lock. This point was chosen by Amersham as the most vulnerable impact site.
In 1995, tests performed as part of an independent testing contract revealed tnat there
was a more vulnerable impact site. The contractor's test focused aiming at one of the
bumpers. The result was damage to the bumper, causing the bumper.to become
detached, thereby exposing the lock slide to direct impact. Subsequent impacts then
broke the lock slide. There appear to be no significant safety issues, since breaking the
1:ck slide would result in an inability to open the shutter. If the source were in the
Cxposed position at the time of impact, the source could still be returned to the shielded
and secured position.

9610080269

_ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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!A tacnment 1
IN 96-53
October 15, 1996
Page 1 of a

SENTINEL 1

v ersh.irn c ore..r.iii..n,

z , s..r:- 5
.

iwrim e..., u 2 o s..

r. . : ; ; . ; .. .. .
son ... ,:..

rn -; ; :.;!,.

P. Steven Saggett , Amersham'
>aied source Saferv Secticn
i rec 0: !:n--: t :.9c De :::2s Braren
wsion et incust iai of Mec: Cat Nuc' ear Sa'ety NMS3
5_ N;c:ea*.:eg. ator, 2 0.- .ssien

Os irgt:n OC 0555

WM ) A+ ' A- ;%

1st Mr Baggett

as ietter serves to cocument tne hncings anc actions we : scussee in our conference call on 2.*. Juiy
)96 concerning tne mocel 660 posilock carnera.

Don'receiot of the r*sults of tne Southwest Research Institute tests that we we received from you
> 24 Jun 96, we learned that SwRI report concluded that the 660 Posilok series did not pass the
$$1 N432 Section 8.2 Horizontal Shock Test. We then performed an in depth investigation.

Osa test results greatly concerned us. Not only had we performed the horizontal shock test in j

09 with the product passing without difficulty, but there have not been any indications that there 1

Dr3 any problems noted in actual use conditions. ANSIis a performance based standard, and we had |
I

8 sean any-- performance based or actual use problems relating to the honzontal shock test.

O f*T"lM M our interr'al investigation have shown that there is a more vulnerable impact site on the
!

eie3 th:n we had selected in our testing in 1989. Dunng our testing in 1989, we focused on aiming
Cw&Sn the two bumpers directly at the lock slide. In this scenario, the horizontal shock impacts both
Sosts. Under these conditions the device clearly passed the horizontal shock test. Until we received
D test results from SwRI in Jun 96, we were unaware of a more vulnerable area.

O tssting performed by SwRI selected one bumper as the target impact point. Under this condition
9 singl3 bumoer is da.maged to a point where it becomes detached, thereby exposing the locking slice
a dircct impact. Subsequent impacts then break the slide.

addition to testing the fragile area identified by SwRI. we tested a range of other areas to assure that
~

a singl3 bumper impact was indeed the most fragile area. No other area was found to be more fragile
On tha single bumper impact.

Mugn cur evaluation. we have determined that there are no significar.t safety issues, since breaking
o inetr . slide in this cosition simply prevents the exposure of the source. The device fails safe.

_ - - _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .
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Attachment 1
is rn *= p IN 96-53nneFe, r e =-- -

Oc*cbe- 13 10,0,o'w r,.,,, su ~ ~a u -

Page 3 of 4

Dest Vaiue; Customer

!n accorde.:e uis our '504001 Cc .ided QA Propan:. u nica : ni, u:tn .ur .*,eer.e :. .mee :..e mjnest .;ui: pr. ec.
and >en see :n ;rie :ndusu . SENTINEL stnses tou ards continu.iu ;mer.n emen: m. ren e sth updat:ne .iur pr.due:s and
3en ice, u a result of feedh.ick from a range of remutee-

SENT!.NdL has .eeently rece:ved :nformsuon tnat unen our nuo Posties >er:e. n sucie::ed u s specule. repeatec. her:zonu
shock simed at one of the bumpers on de rest end plate. :nc iock slice uill r.cntusik ore:L We ucre .:snc.:=ed since we
had ;xrienne: 5:s nye of tesung m accorcance aid ANSI N43 1980. Se: con S (Hon:Or:=! Shock fesu :n !989 and
the produe: passed without d:6culty in addiuen, we have not seen sny prooiems .n ac:us! u.se We promptly :musted a
detstied invesagstion.

The results of our tnvesagaton have shown that der: ts a more vuin:rsbie unps:: sit: on :n: devie: 1sn we wer: sware ofin

our 1999 :: sung it is :mportant to note est 2:s :s not a safe:v sipu:1:=: :ssue as in: pctenusi damsge to the proje :or
pr:* en:s source exposure The device fasis safe Adduonsily. 0:s sitt.uten ns.s ne'.e- been :::.cned from $c Scie. and it is
unhi:!) for an ;mpsc: :n :leid use cenitens :o resuit ;n me Ppe cidamsge 5.::n = tes:=;f

To preciuce sny poss:bilir. of :nts situscon, we are senin; r:;r00: k::s to s!! ouners on re:Or: of potentially s!Te::ed
profec: ors We've enciosed a susc:e .: numoe of k:ts to re:ro6t the 660 profe:: ors you :cepany cans The re:ro6: process :s
vei sim:le and is desenbed .n :nc :ns:rucuens on the opposite sice of'res :ar

We have :nformed NRC of::us situsuen. and they fu!!y supnen anc sg :: with our seuens

If you thould have any que: tons please fee! See to ca!! me at '(SCO)S15-| 383 at ere .sion 200. or Cveg . ield at emension
207

Thank you in advanc.: for your supg

Bdl McDaruel
Operauons Manager

1

|

|
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RADIATION SAFETY MEMO
NUMBER 98002 (i7/28/981

'

<

i

On July 6 & 7,1998 the Nuclear Regulatory Commission conducted an unannounced audit
at CONAM's Gallipolis, OH office. There were various concerns highlighted and one (1)
violation noted (See accompanying violation /Ta Be Posted). This memo is being issued
as a result of the completion of the investigation of the concerns and violation.

The concerns involved, both at the office and in the darkrooms, the lack of posting certain
documents and/or posting a statement indicating where these documents could be found, <

the lack of availability of required temporary job site documents such as the current NRC ]
license, dosimeter readings, cal. sheets for ARM's/ Dosimeters / survey meters and
utilization logs.

The violation involved " utilizing a radiographic camera that had NOT been retrofit with new
rubber bumpers" per an NRC directive of 10i96 (Information Notice 96-53). Please review ,

my " REPLY TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION" letter issued to the NRC on 7/29/98, discuss
the corrective actions and action to preclude with your personnel and verify and
document your compliance.

Remember to place a complete copy of this numbered safety memo with inclosures in a j

three ring binder along with memo #98001 and POST the notice of violation for the i

duration of the calendar year.

I

RJS

Distnbution: /R. Sweet /S. Fay /R. Havens /B. Batting /D. Totman
/S. Curt /R. CRares /R. Alexander /M. Thigpen /S. Sherman
/D. Tebo /D. Sarison /M. Zeller /T. Vassios /A. Marill
/M. Goint /M. Creech /L. Galloway

f

I
,
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